

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Apr 01, 2016, 3:49 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

Supreme Court No. 92335-3

Court of Appeals No. 46130-7-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COLUMBIA RIVERKEEPER; and NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL
DEFENSE CENTER,

Petitioners,

v.

PORT OF VANCOUVER USA; JERRY OLIVER, Port of Vancouver USA
Board of Commissioners President; BRIAN WOLFE, Port of Vancouver
USA Board of Commissioners Vice President; and NANCY I. BAKER,
Port of Vancouver USA Board of Commissioners Secretary,

Respondents.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS PORT OF
VANCOUVER USA, COMMISSIONER JERRY OLIVER,
COMMISSIONER BRIAN WOLFE, AND FORMER
COMMISSIONER NANCY BAKER**

David B. Markowitz, *pecially admitted*
Kristin M. Asai, WSBA No. 49511
Anna M. Joyce, *pecially admitted*
MARKOWITZ HERBOLD PC
3000 Pacwest Center
1211 SW Fifth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-3730
Telephone: (503) 295-3085
Facsimile: (503) 323-9105

Attorneys for Respondents

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page (s)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION FOR REVIEW	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. SEPA and EFSLA work together to centralize all environmental review through the Council.....	4
B. The Port’s lease is expressly contingent on the Council’s environmental review and the Governor’s certification.	6
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
V. ARGUMENT	7
A. For an energy facility, SEPA focuses on the choices available to the final decision makers, not the Port.....	7
1. SEPA prohibits actions that limit <i>the</i> choice of reasonable alternatives.	7
2. Focusing on the Council’s and Governor’s choices is consistent with EFSLA’s goal of consolidating the environmental review for energy facilities.....	10
3. Riverkeeper’s interpretation of the SEPA regulation would disrupt and duplicate the Council process.	12
B. The Port’s lease does not coerce a particular outcome by the final decision makers or the Port.....	15
VI. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441, 1447-48 (9th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Friends of Columbia Gorge, Inc. v. State Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council</i> , 178 Wn.2d 320, 310 P.3d 780, 783 (2013).....	10
<i>Gale v. First Franklin Loan Servs.</i> , 701 F.3d 1240, 1246 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Int’l Longshore & Warehouse Union, Local 19 v. City of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn. App. 512, 309 P.3d 654, 660-61 (2013).....	16
<i>Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860, 867 (2013).....	7
<i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135, 1143 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174, 202 (4th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Overlake Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Health of State of Washington</i> , 170 Wn.2d 43, 239 P.3d 1095, 1099 (2010).....	8
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Clark Cnty. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 150, 151 P.3d 1067, 1070 (2007).....	4, 16, 17
<i>Residents Opposed to Kittitas Turbines v. State Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council</i> , 165 Wn.2d 275, 197 P.3d 1153, 1158-59 (2008).....	5
<i>State v. Krall</i> , 125 Wn.2d 146, 881 P.2d 1040, 1041 (1994).....	14
<i>State v. Welty</i> , 44 Wn. App. 281, 726 P.2d 472, 473 (1986).....	8
 Statutes	
RCW 43.21C.030(2)(c).....	4
RCW 80.50.010	10, 11
RCW 80.50.040(8).....	5, 6

RCW 80.50.100	1, 5, 6, 10
RCW 80.50.180	11
RCW Ch. 43.21C	2
RCW Ch. 80.50.....	1, 3
WAC 197-11-055(2).....	11
WAC 197-11-070.....	7, 8, 10, 16, 19
WAC 197-11-786.....	14, 15
WAC 463-14-080(3).....	5
WAC 463-47-020.....	5
WAC 463-47-060(1).....	5
WAC 463-47-090(1).....	5
WAC Ch. 463.....	1
Other Authorities	
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(a).....	16
SEPA Handbook § 3.3.2.2.	16
